Notice of Decision by California Energy Commission E. To: X Office of Planning and Research Clearinghouse No: P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 STATE CLEARING HOUSE Sacramento, CA 98512-3044 X California Resources Agency From: California Energy Commission 1516 9th Street 1416 9th Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, CA 95814 Sacramento, CA 95814 Subject: Filing of Notice of Decision in compliance with Public Resources Code Section 21080.5 and Title 20, California Code of Regulations, Section 1768 Project Title: MALBURG GENERATING STATION Energy Commission Docket Number: 01-AFC-25 Energy Commission Contact Person: WILLIAM PFANNER DATE Telephone: (916) 654-4206 Project Location: 2715 EAST 50th STREET, VERNON, CA County: LOS ANGELES COUNTY Project Description: The Malburg Generating Station Project would be a nominal 134 MW, natural gas-fired combined cycle power plant. The project is located at the City of Vernon's existing Station A complex. On May 20, 2003, the California Energy Commission approved the above-described project pursuant to a regulatory program certified by the California Secretary of Resources under Section 21080.5 of the California Public Resources Code. 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. 2. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the project. 3. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project. The Commission docket files containing the final Commission Decision and other information regarding the project are available to the public at: California Energy Commission, 1516 9th Street, Sacramento, California, 95814. The final Decision and other information regarding the project are also available on the Commission's web site--www.energy.ca.gov. Siting Project Manager May 20, 2003 Signature Date Title Dates received for filing OPR: Resources:

CITY OF VERNON

4305 SANTA FE AVENUE VERNON, CALIFORNIA 90058-0805 (323) 583-8811

WELLS FARGO BANK 16-24/1220

CHECK

00210211

NUMBER

CHECK DATE

CHECK AMOUNT

\$850.00

04/23/03

VOID AFTER 90 DAYS

PAY

EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS & 00 CENTS

TO THE ORDER OF CALIFORNIA DEPT OF FISH & GAME C/O BILL PFANNER, PROJ MANAGER 1516 9TH ST MS40 SYSTEM ASSESS

& FACILITIES SITING DIV. SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5504 Thomas a ybavoca

"OO210211" (121000248(4159283738"

VENDOR ID	VTA FE – VERNON CALIF. – 90058-9805 VENDOR NAME DATE CHE		DATE CHECK USED	VENDOR REMITTANCE ADV	
CALIFORNIADEP YOUR INVOICE NUMBER		EPT OF FISH & GA		0210211	\$850.0 NET AMOUNT PAID
APR222003	04/22/03	PERMIT FEE/MAI	BURG GEN PROJECT		\$850.00
					,
					,
					9
	*				
		e e			
	•	,			

- 3. check-in procedure or tag system for construction personnel and visitors;
- protocol for contacting law enforcement and the CPM in the event of suspicious activity or emergency; and
- 5. evacuation procedures.

Operation Security Plan

The Operations Security Plan must address:

- permanent site fencing and security gate;
- use of security guards;
- security alarm for critical structures;
- protocol for contacting law enforcement and the CPM in the event of suspicious activity or emergency;
- evacuation procedures;
- perimeter breach detectors and on-site motion detectors;
- 7. video or still camera monitoring system; and
- 8. fire alarm monitoring system.
- site personnel background checks.
- site access for vendors and requirements for Hazardous Materials vendors to conduct personnel background security checks.
- 11. In addition, the project owner shall prepare a Vulnerability Assessment and implement site security measures addressing hazardous materials storage and transportation consistent with US EPA and US Department of Justice guidelines.

The CPM may authorize modifications to these measures, or may require additional measures depending on circumstances unique to the facility, and in response to industry-related security concerns.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, COM-11

Any information that the project owner deems confidential shall be submitted to the Energy Commission's Docket with an application for confidentiality pursuant to Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 2505(a). Any information, that is determined to be confidential shall be kept confidential as provided for in Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 2501 et. seq.

DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME FILING FEE, COM-12

Pursuant to the provisions of Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, the project owner shall pay a filing fee in the amount of \$850. The payment instrument shall be provided to the Energy Commission's Project Manager (PM), not the CPM, at the time of project certification and shall be made payable to the California Department of Fish and Game. The PM will submit the payment to the Office of Planning and Research at the time of filing of the notice of decision pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21080.5.

